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COMPANY DESCRIPTION
Yeo Hiap Seng Ltd (“Yeo’s”) is a Singapore-based food & beverage company that was founded in 1900. The company’s main business involves the manufacturing

& distribution of food & beverage products. In addition to being a household name in the Asian market, Yeo’s has an international presence that extends to the

Asia-Pacific, Europe, North America, and Oceanic regions. Beyond its core operations, it also acts as an investment holding company. Yeo’s is a listed subsidiary

of Far East Organisation, a real estate company.

SUMMARY
For the six months ended 31 June 2025 (1H FY2025), Yeo’s revenue fell by 10.1% from S$165.3 million in 1H FY2024 to S$148.6 million in 1H FY2025 mainly due

to earlier Chinese New Year shipment being recognised in the prior calendar year along with a fall in Hari Raya sales because of weakened consumer demand.

Additionally, the absence of Oatly co-packing revenue further contributed to the decline. Gross profit fell by 13.7% from S$54.1 million in 1H FY2024 to S$46.7

million in 1H FY2025. Net profit for the period fell by 50.9% from S$3.2 million in 1H FY2024 to S$1.6 million in 1H FY2025. Basic and diluted Earnings Per Share

(“EPS” in cents) fell by 51.9% from 0.52 in 1H FY2024 to 0.25 in 1H FY2025. In FY2025, Yeo’s declared a Dividend Per Share (“DPS”) of 2 cents.

RECOMMENDATION
Based on our relative valuation, we estimate Yeo’s target price at S$0.871, implying an upside potential of 42.79% from the current share price of S$0.610. While this

suggests attractive returns, we note that the company’s fundamentals remain challenged, with consecutive years of operating losses despite margin improvement

initiatives. These efforts have yet to deliver meaningful results.

Yeo’s reported net profits in recent years have largely been supported by “Other Income” and “Other Gains” which are primarily non-core earnings such as interest

income and asset-related gains. Without these gains, the company would have recorded a net loss. This highlights the lack of profitability in its core F&B operations.

On the positive side, Yeo’s maintains a strong balance sheet, with ample cash reserves and minimal debt, which gives it the capacity to invest in growth initiatives,

explore strategic opportunities, and sustain its dividend pay-outs. In addition, the company’s 5.3% stake in Vitasoy offers indirect exposure to a profitable and growing

regional beverage player, which could add shareholder value if Vitasoy’s strong performance continues.

Upside catalysts include growing demand for functional beverages, emerging market expansion, and a potential recovery in global consumption. However, risks remain

from foreign exchange volatility, geopolitical tensions, and a potential slowdown in global economic growth.

Given these factors, we recommend a hold on Yeo’s. While the stock offers a potential upside and is supported by stable dividends and a solid financial position, we

think that unlocking long-term value will require sustainable improvements in its core business profitability.
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Figures have been rounded. P/E, P/B and dividend yield are based on the current share price of S$0.610. FY2023 & FY2024 PE, PB and dividend yield are based on the 

share price after the release of their financial results.
(1) Profit after tax attributable to owners of the Company.
(2) Earnings Per Share (basic & diluted).

Source: Yeo’s, FPA

Year ended 31 December

Revenue 
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Earnings (1) 

(S$ million)

EPS (2) 

(cents)

P/E 

(x)

DPS 

(cents)

Dividend Yield

 (%)

NAV per share

 (cents)

P/B 

(x)

2023 Actual 332.7 6.7 1.1 61.82 2.0 2.94% 90.0 0.76

2024 Actual 328.6 6.9 1.1 50.45 2.0 3.57% 96.5 0.58

2025 Projection 300.1 8.5 1.4 44.85 2.0 3.28% - -

2026 Projection 310.7 7.4 1.2 51.26 2.0 3.28% - -
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COMPANY OVERVIEW 

(I) CORPORATE PROFILE 

Yeo Hiap Seng Ltd (“Yeo’s”) is a Singapore-based Food & Beverage (“F&B”) company that was founded in 1900. The company’s main business 

involves the manufacturing & distribution of F&B products. In addition to being a household name in the Asian market, Yeo’s operates in the 

Asia-Pacific, Europe, North America, and Oceanic regions. Beyond its core operations, it also acts as an investment holding company. Yeo’s 

is a listed subsidiary of Far East Organisation (“FEO”), a real estate company.   

 

(II) OPERATIONS 

Yeo’s main business segment is its F&B products. However, as an investment holding company, Yeo’s also generates income from its 

investments.  

F&B products:  

The F&B products segment is Yeo’s core business, which primarily involves the manufacture, sale and distribution of F&B products. Revenue 

from this segment is mainly derived from the sale of F&B products, but it also includes sales of non-food items that Yeo’s distributes. The F&B 

products segment operates across various geographic segments.  

 

Yeo’s classifies its geographic segments into 5 main groups:  

1. Singapore  

2. Malaysia and Brunei  

3. China and Hong Kong   

4. Cambodia and Vietnam  

5. Other Countries  

Yeo’s factories are also located in Singapore, Cambodia, Indonesia, China, and Malaysia. 

Exhibit 1 shows the breakdown of sales between each region.  

Exhibit 1: Breakdown of Revenue by Geographical Segments (FY2020 – FY2024; S$’000)  

 
Source: Yeo’s   
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Others:  

Others mainly comprise investment property holding, equity investment holding, and property development. The income generated from this 

segment is recognised under “Other income” or “Other gains and losses” in the income statement. 

Yeo’s investment properties are listed in Exhibit 2.  

Exhibit 2: Details of investment properties 

 
Source: Yeo’s, FPA   
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Yeo’s Other Income and Other Gains & Losses in FY2023 & FY2024 are shown in Exhibit 3. 

Exhibit 3: Other Income and Other Gains & Losses (FY2023 & FY2024)  

 
Source: Yeo’s   



     

 

6 
 

 www.fpafinancial.com 

 
18 August 2025 

(III)   CORPORATE STRUCTURE 

Yeo’s is a listed subsidiary of FEO, a private real estate developer in Singapore. Founded in 1960 by Ng Teng Fong, FEO has businesses in 

property development, retail, hospitality, and F&B brands.  

On its own, Yeo’s also owns subsidiaries located around the world. Yeo’s “significant” subsidiaries (as indicated by Yeo’s in its latest Annual 

Report) are shown in Exhibit 4. 

Exhibit 4: Corporate Structure   

 
Source: Yeo’s, FPA  
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(IV)   SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ SHAREHOLDINGS 

The substantial shareholders of Yeo’s are summarised in Exhibit 5. 

Ng Chee Tat Philip, former CEO of FEO, holds the largest total interest of 76.3% in Yeo’s as at 28 February 2025. 

Approximately 20.73% of the issued ordinary shares of the company are held in the hands of the public.  

Most of the substantial shareholders are, in one way or another, related to the property mogul, the late Ng Teng Fong. The relationships are 

as follows: 

 FEO:     CEO is Jonathan Ng, son of Philip Ng Chee Tat and grandson of Ng Teng Fong  

 Far East Spring:   Private subsidiary of FEO, of which CEO is Jonathan Ng  

 Transurban Properties Pte. Ltd.: Wholly owned subsidiary of Glory Realty Co. Private Ltd.  

 Ng Chee Tat Philip:  Former CEO of FEO; son of Ng Teng Fong 

 The Estate of Ng Teng Fong: Assets left behind by the late Ng Teng Fong  

 Ng Chee Siong:   Eldest son of Ng Teng Fong; Chairman of Sino Group  

 Madam Tan Kim Choo:  Spouse of the late Ng Teng Fong  

 Glory Realty Co. Private Ltd.:  CEO: Jonathan Ng; The Estate of Ng Teng Fong has a controlling interest 

Exhibit 5: Substantial shareholders 

 
Source: Yeo’s, FPA  
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INDUSTRY OUTLOOK  

 

Global Outlook for the F&B Sector: 

The state of the global economy is being thrust into volatility due to the onslaught of tariffs. Globalisation is waning, free trade agreements are 

being forgotten, and countries are adopting a protectionist stance. In light of these events, businesses have grown more cautious – revising 

their strategies and holding back on capital expenditure. Consumers and firms alike are bracing for cost increases as supply chains become 

disrupted and margins are squeezed.   

According to a KPMG1 article on the economic outlook for F&B sectors, labour shortages and rising costs are expected to persist. A key 

underlying trend affecting this is the ageing workforce, a merciless silver tsunami that hits every industry. Additionally, wage pressures continue 

to mount, with minimum wage hikes further eroding margins.  

The implementation of tariffs also impacts food prices by raising import costs. Exporters and importers may absorb some of these costs to 

remain competitive, but it will eventually flow to consumers. Overall, spending on F&B is expected to decline, especially in premium products, 

as consumers are likely to focus their resources on the daily necessities.  

The projected growth of the global beverages market is estimated to reach US$2.29 trillion by 2030, growing at a CAGR of 3.97% as stated 

by Global Information2.  

One notable trend that is growing in the industry is the emphasis on health and nutrition. Consumers are becoming more health-conscious, 

favouring products low in sugar, fat, and sodium. This has led to an increased interest in functional beverages.  

Functional beverages, as defined by ScienceDirect3 are drinks that: 

 Provide beneficial effects on one or more functions of the human body beyond basic nutritional values 

 Incorporate desirable nutrients and bioactive compounds such as antioxidants, vitamins, and dietary fibres.  

According to Mordor Intelligence4, the functional beverages market is projected to grow at a CAGR of 7.49% from 2025 to 2030. 

 

 

 

 

 

  

                                                      
1 KPMG is a multinational professional services firm, it is known as one of the big four accounting firms. 
2 Global Information, Inc is an intelligence firm that publishes market research reports. It was founded in 1983.  
3 ScienceDirect is a database which provides access to full texts of scientific and medical publications.  
4 Mordor Intelligence is a leading market intelligence firm founded in 2014.  

https://kpmg.com/ie/en/home/insights/2025/05/economic-outlook-food-beverage-cge-food-agri.html
https://www.giiresearch.com/report/ksi1627786-global-beverage-market-forecasts-from.html#:~:text=Table%20of%20Contents,products%20that%20suit%20their%20preferences.
https://www.sciencedirect.com/topics/agricultural-and-biological-sciences/functional-beverage
https://www.mordorintelligence.com/industry-reports/functional-beverage-market
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We will focus our review on the specific geographic segments of Yeo’s. The company’s revenue is broken down into five geographic segments: 

Singapore, Malaysia & Brunei, China & Hong Kong, Cambodia & Vietnam, and Other countries. The Singapore, Malaysia & Brunei segment 

adds up to around 70% of total revenue. This distribution is shown in Exhibit 6.  

Exhibit 6: Historical Revenue breakdown based on geographical segment 

 
Source: Yeo’s, FPA   

 

Singapore:  

According to Singapore’s Ministry of Trade and Industry (“MTI”), the F&B sector contracted by 0.5% year-on-year (“y-o-y”) in the second 

quarter of 2025, extending the 0.7% decline in the previous quarter. Overall F&B sales volume increased marginally by 0.1% y-o-y in the 

second quarter, a reversal from the 0.6% contraction in the previous quarter. 

The outlook for the F&B services sector for 2025 is likely to remain subdued, weighed down by locals’ continued spending abroad and the 

expected weakening of domestic labour market conditions. The forecast for Singapore’s GDP growth is around 1.5-2.5% for 2025.  

Given the tepid demand for F&B services and the defensive nature of Yeo’s industry, we expect revenue for the Singapore market to remain 

stable.  

 

 

  

  

https://www.mti.gov.sg/Resources/Economic-Survey-of-Singapore/2025/Economic-Survey-of-Singapore-Second-Quarter-2025
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Malaysia: 

Asia Food & Beverages Report1 (ABFR) notes that the consumer spending outlook in Malaysia is expected to remain strong in 2025, with a 

projected y-o-y growth of 5%.  

According to a 2024 Q3 consumer survey conducted by GlobalData2, 70% of respondents in Malaysia said that their product choices are often 

influenced by how well the product or service impacts their health. This data supports our earlier claim that consumers are becoming more 

health-conscious. ABFR even states that many Malaysians are prioritising products that can reduce the risk of non-communicable diseases 

such as obesity, hypertension, and heart disease. Mobility Foresights3 projects a CAGR of 9.5% for the Malaysian functional beverages market.  

Given the above, we expect a rise in revenue for the Malaysia segment. Yeo’s has products in its arsenal that can meet the demand for health-

conscious consumers, for example, their Soy Immuno drink (Exhibit 7). 

Exhibit 7: Soy Immuno  

 
Source: Yeo’s  

  

                                                      
1 Asia Food & Beverages Report (ABFR) is ASEAN’s leading trade journal covering comprehensive news and latest developments within the food and 

beverage industry in the Southeast Asian region, including China/HK. The company was established in 2010.  
2 GlobalData is a data analytics and consulting company, headquartered in London. The company was established in 1999. 
3 Mobility Foresights is a market research firm. The company was established in 2017.  

https://asiafoodbeverages.com/the-future-of-functional-whats-next-for-malaysias-functional-food-and-beverage-industry/
https://www.globaldata.com/media/consumer/heightened-health-concerns-spur-demand-functional-beverages-malaysia-says-globaldata/
https://mobilityforesights.com/product/malaysia-functional-beverage-market#:~:text=Malaysia%20Functional%20Beverage%20Market%20Forecast&text=In%202024%2C%20the%20market%20is,CAGR)%20of%20around%209.5%25.
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Brunei: 

The department of economic planning and statistics in Brunei reported that F&B services recorded a negative growth of 3.8% y-o-y for 2025 

Q1 (as shown in Exhibit 8). The decrease was attributed to decreases in sales revenue of all F&B services activities.  

Since Brunei’s population is only 1.4% of Malaysia’s, we foresee that this decline in revenue is unlikely to have a material impact on Yeo’s 

revenue for this geographic segment.   

Exhibit 8: Year-on-Year Growth Rate of Quarterly F&B Services Index 

Source: Department of Economic Planning and Statist ics Ministry of Finance and Economy Brunei Darussalam
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https://deps.mofe.gov.bn/SitePages/Sale%20and%20Service%20Index.aspx
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China: 

S&P Global1 expects the overall growth in China’s F&B sector to slow to 5-6% in 2025 from 8.2% in 2024. They expect that higher US tariffs 

would have minimal direct impact on F&B companies whose focus is on the domestic market.  

S&P Global also highlights a rising trend in health consciousness among Chinese consumers. For example, the functional beverage forecasted 

CAGR for 2024 to 2027 is more than 7.5% as shown in Exhibit 9.  

Yeo’s has been actively innovating in the Chinese market to meet this demand. During the 2025 annual general meeting, the CEO mentioned 

that the TCM-inspired products in China have been well received.  

The data suggests that Yeo’s could see an uptick in revenue for their China segment, addressing the functional beverages market through 

their innovations.  

Exhibit 9: CAGR of Beverage Product Groups in China  

 

Source: S&P Global Ratings  

 

Hong Kong: 

According to Statista2, the non-alcoholic drinks industry is expected to show a CAGR of 2.95% from 2025 to 2029.  

Since Hong Kong’s population is only 0.50% of China’s, we foresee that this increase in revenue is unlikely to have a material impact on Yeo’s 

revenue for this geographic segment.   

 

 

                                                      
1 S&P Global Ratings is a leading provider of credit ratings, financial research and analysis. 
2 Statista is a global data and business intelligence platform. 

https://www.spglobal.com/_assets/documents/ratings/research/101613043.pdf
https://www.statista.com/outlook/cmo/non-alcoholic-drinks/hong-kong
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Cambodia: 

According to Statista, Cambodia’s non-alcoholic drinks market is projected to grow at a CAGR of 3.99% from 2025 to 2029. This growth can 

be attributed to the country’s economic growth and rising household incomes. With increased disposable income, consumers are increasing 

their intake of drinks.  

We anticipate that Yeo’s business will benefit from this growth, with revenue from Cambodia expected to grow in the coming years.  

 

Vietnam: 

Similarly, for Vietnam, Statista forecasts the revenue in the non-alcoholic drinks market to have a CAGR of 4.56% from 2025 to 2029. The 

drivers for growth are similar to Cambodia’s – economic growth, rising incomes, and urbanisation. 

We expect Yeo’s revenue from Vietnam to grow in line with Statista’s projection.   

https://www.statista.com/outlook/cmo/non-alcoholic-drinks/cambodia
https://www.statista.com/outlook/cmo/non-alcoholic-drinks/vietnam
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RECENT SHARE PRICE DEVELOPMENT 

Over the past year, Yeo’s share price rose by 17.3% from S$0.520 on 16 August 2024 to S$0.610 on 15 August 2025, as shown in Exhibit 

10. 

Exhibit 10: Share Price Performance (Past Year) 

Source: Investing.com, FPA  

In 2025, year to date (YTD), Yeo’s share price was trading between S$0.52 and S$0.63. It reached its 52-week high of $0.63 on 28 July. One 

possible reason for this could be the announcement by MAS on its Equity Market Development Programme (EQDP). The EQDP was rolled 

out to revive the Singapore Stock Exchange (SGX) through various initiatives. One of which was to place an initial amount of S$1.1 billion with 

appointed investment managers to improve the liquidity in the bourse. The announcement on 21 July could have possibly uplifted all SGX-

listed stocks, impacting Yeo’s as well.  

On 6th August 2024, Yeo’s released its H1 2024 results. Revenue fell by 8.7% y-o-y in the same period, from S$181.1 million in FY2023 to 

S$165.3 million in FY2024. Net profit fell by 3.8% in the same period, from S$3.3 million in FY2023 to S$3.2 million in FY2024. The poor 

earnings result from Yeo’s could have led to the share price falling to $0.52.  

On 28th February 2025, Yeo’s released their FY2024 results. Revenue fell by 1.3% from S$332.7 million in FY2023 to S$328.6 million in 

FY2024. Gross profit, however, rose by 0.9% from S$108 million in FY2023 to S$109 million in FY2024. Net profit also increased 2.6% from 

S$6.7 million in FY2023 to S$6.9 million in FY2024. Share price closed S$0.58 on 28th February, not much change as compared to the previous 

day's close of S$0.575. The lukewarm reaction of Yeo’s shares reflects the limited enthusiasm among investors.  

On 2nd April 2025, US President Trump announced universal & “reciprocal” tariffs on US trading partners. Share price fell from S$0.58 on 1st 

April 2025 to S$0.55 on 7th April 2025. Investors took a while to price in the effects of the tariffs.  

On 7th August 2025, Yeo’s released its H1 2025 results. Revenue fell by 10.1% y-o-y in the same period from S$165.3 million in FY2024 to 

S$148.6 million in FY2025. Net profit fell by 50.9% in the same period, from S$3.2 million in FY2024 to S$1.6 million in FY2025. Despite the 

poor earnings results, Yeo’s share price on 8th Aug closed at S$0.605, only marginally lower than the previous day’s close of S$0.615.   

No insider trading activity was recorded over the year. Investor sentiment remained stable, tied to the steady dividend yield and modest profit 

growth. There were no other major movements in the share price.  
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS  

In this section, we will provide a review of Yeo’s financial performance.  

 

(I) FINANCIAL REVIEW 

Revenue: 

Yeo’s revenue fell by 10.12% from S$165.3 million in H1 FY2024 to S$148.6 million in H1 FY2025 as shown in Exhibit 11. Yeo’s noted that 

the fall in revenue was due to earlier Chinese New Year shipments being recognised in the prior calendar year along with a fall in Hari Raya 

sales because of weakened consumer demand. Additionally, the absence of Oatly co-packing revenue further contributed to the decline.  

Exhibit 11: Revenue (H1 FY2024 vs H1 FY2025) 

 
Source: Yeo’s f inancial statements , FPA 

We conducted a further review of Yeo’s revenue based on its geographic segments. The breakdown is shown in Exhibit 12. The main 

geographic markets are Singapore and Malaysia & Brunei, these two segments make up around 70% of the company’s revenue.  

Singapore experienced a fall of 5.76% in revenue. Singapore’s revenue is made up of two portions, the core brand and the agency distribution. 

Yeo’s has noted that there were stronger F&B sales in Singapore, hence the fall in revenue could be due to lower co-packing sales. For 

Malaysia & Brunei, the 4.35% rise was driven by strong consumer demand.  

The largest fall of 23.57% came from China & Hong Kong, this was caused by economic slowdown which resulted in a weakened consumer 

demand. China & Hong Kong had also undergone product rationalisation (reducing focus on underperforming products), as noted by Yeo’s.  

Cambodia & Vietnam also experienced a fall of 3.25% in revenue, this could have been due to weaker consumer demand.  

The Other Countries segment experienced a slight rise of 1.33% – due to stronger sales in Europe.  

Exhibit 12: Geographical breakdown of Yeo’s revenue (FY2023 to FY2024) 

 
Source: Yeo’s f inancial statements, FPA  

 

 

  

https://yeos.com.sg/wp-content/uploads/2025/05/YHS-AGM-Minutes-23-April-2025.pdf
https://yeos.com.sg/wp-content/uploads/2025/05/YHS-AGM-Minutes-23-April-2025.pdf
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Comparing Yeo’s revenue from FY2021 to FY2024, we observe that there has been a downward trend in revenue since FY2023 as shown in 

Exhibit 13. 

Exhibit 13: Revenue (FY2021 to FY2024) 

 
Source: Yeo’s f inancial statements , FPA  

Exhibit 14 shows the geographic revenue breakdown from FY2021 to FY2024. We observe that China & Hong Kong’s contribution fell from 

11% in FY2021 to 6% in FY2024. The decrease in contribution reflects Yeo’s shrinking market presence in China amidst a competitive business 

environment and fall in consumer spending.  

Meanwhile, the Malaysia & Brunei segment saw its contribution of revenue rise from 44% in FY2021 to 49% in FY2024, highlighting Yeo’s 

growing strength in the region. With nearly half of its revenue derived from this market, the data suggests that Yeo’s has a strong brand 

positioning. Additionally, Yeo’s Malaysia won the Bronze Award at the 2024 Putra Brand Awards in the non-alcoholic beverage category, a 

testament to its place as a market leader in the Malaysia beverages segment.  

Exhibit 14: Geographical breakdown of Yeo’s revenue (FY2021 to FY2024) 

Source: Yeo’s f inancial statements , FPA  

 

 

  

https://www.linkedin.com/posts/yhsgroup_yeosmalaysia-putrabrandawards-awardwinningtaste-activity-7292456969456492544-j5i2
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Gross profit: 

Gross profit fell by 13.7% from S$54.1 million in H1 FY2024 to S$46.7 million in H1 FY2025 as shown in Exhibit 15.  

Gross profit margin fell by 1.3% from 32.7% in H1 FY2024 to 31.4% in H1 FY2025.  

Exhibit 15: Gross profit (H1 FY2024 vs H1 FY2025)   

 
Source: Yeo’s f inancial statements , FPA  

 

Looking across FY2021 to FY2024, we observe that gross margin has improved. From 29.7% in FY2021 to 33.2% in FY2024 as shown in 

Exhibit 16. Yeo’s noted that this improvement was attributed to cost optimisation efforts.  

Exhibit 16: Gross profit (FY2021 to FY2024) 

 
Source: Yeo’s f inancial statements, FPA  
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Operating expenses:  

Total operating expenses fell by 0.7% from S$59.0 million in H1 FY2024 to S$58.6 million in H1 FY2025 as shown in Exhibit 17. 

Operating loss rose from S$4.9 million in H1 FY2024 to S$11.9 million in H1 FY2025. Operating margin fell by 5.0% from negative 3.0% to 

negative 8.0%. 

Exhibit 17: Operating income/(loss) (H1 FY2024 vs H1 FY2025) 

 
Source: Yeo’s f inancial statements , FPA 

 

The company has been operating at a loss from FY2021 to FY2024 as seen in Exhibit 18. In FY2022, operating margin improved to -2.5%, 

driven primarily by reduced marketing and distribution costs. 

From FY2021 to FY2024 we see that there is an improvement of operating margin from -3.96% in FY2021 to -3.29% in FY2024.  

Exhibit 18: Operating income/(loss) (FY2021 to FY2024) 

 
Source: Yeo’s f inancial statements, FPA   
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Other income, other gains and losses, joint ventures: 

Other income fell by 21.2% from S$9.3 million in H1 FY2024 to S$7.3 million in H1 FY2025 as shown in Exhibit 19. The decline was caused 

by lower interest income and rental & utilities income.  

Other gains rose by 472.4% from S$1.5 million in H1 FY2024 to S$8.7 million in H1 FY2025. This gain was largely driven by fair value increases 

in investment properties and asset sales. 

Other losses rose by 12.8% from S$1.4 million in H1 FY2024 to S$1.5 million in H1 FY2025.  

There was no recorded profit or loss from any associated companies and joint ventures in H1 FY2025. On 7th August 2025, Yeo’s announced 

the liquidation of Healthy Yum Beverage Sdn Bhd (Healthy Yum). This company was a joint venture in Malaysia held by Yeo Hiap Seng (Perak) 

Sdn Bhd (50%) and Huiyuan Asia Pacific Pte Ltd (50%). Healthy Yum has ceased operations in FY2019 and has remained dormant since.  

Exhibit 19: Other income, other gains and other losses, joint ventures (H1 FY2024 vs H1 FY2025) 

 
Source: Yeo’s f inancial statements, FPA   
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We zoom in to FY2023 and FY2024 to ascertain the components that make up other income, other gains and other losses. This is shown in 

Exhibit 20. 

Other income fell by 2.1% from S$19.2 million in FY2023 to S$18.8 million in FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 20. Yeo’s has mentioned that this 

fall was primarily driven by lower rental income and utilities charges.  

Other gains rose by 91.8% from S$8.1 million in FY2023 to S$15.5 million in FY2024, mainly due to compensation from the Oatly exit. Swedish 

drink company Oatly announced on 18 December 2024 that it will close its Singapore plant after three years in operation. The closure of the 

plant was to improve the company’s future cost structure and reduce future capital expenditure needs, as announced by Oatly.  

Other losses rose by 216.8% from S$2.9 million in FY2023 to S$9.2 million in FY2024, mainly due to impairment loss. Yeo’s recognised 

impairment losses on property, plant and equipment and intangible assets amounting to S$2.8 million in China and Singapore. The loss was 

due to a challenging operating environment, as noted by Yeo’s. The impairment loss on investment in an associated company amounting to 

S$2.5 million was also recorded. The reason for this loss was due to the poor profitability of the company.  

Exhibit 20: Other income, other gains and other losses, joint ventures (FY2023 vs FY2024) 

  
Source: Yeo’s f inancial statements, FPA   

  

https://links.sgx.com/FileOpen/Yeo%20Hiap%20Seng%20Limited%20and%20its%20subsidiaries%20-%20Interim%20Financial%20Statements_FINAL.ashx?App=Announcement&FileID=835099
https://investors.oatly.com/news-releases/news-release-details/oatly-announces-further-progress-its-asset-light-supply-chain
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Profit before tax: 

Profit before tax fell by 45.0% from S$4.7 million in H1 FY2024 to S$2.6 million in H1 FY2025 as shown in Exhibit 21.  

Exhibit 21: Profit before tax (H1 FY2024 vs H1 FY2025) 

 
Source: Yeo’s f inancial statements , FPA   
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Income tax expense:  

Yeo’s taxable income is calculated by adding back losses from associated companies and joint ventures, or by deducting profits from them as 

shown in Exhibit 22. This adjustment is made because the income from these entities has already been taxed at their level. Therefore, for tax 

purposes, losses are added back, and profits are deducted.  

Income tax expense fell by 32.5% from S$1.5 million in H1 FY2024 to S$1.0 million in H1 FY2025. The decline in tax expense was mainly 

attributed to lower operating profit in certain subsidiaries.  

Comparing across H1 FY2023 to H1 FY2025, effective tax rate fell from 52.9% in H1 FY2023 to 39.4% in H1 FY2025. By observation, lesser 

taxable income results in lower effective tax rates.   

Exhibit 22: Income tax expense (H1 FY2023 to H1 FY2025) 

 
Source: Yeo’s f inancial statements, FPA  

 

Net profit:  

Net profit after tax fell by 50.9% from S$3.2 million in H1 FY2024 to S$1.6 million in H1 FY2025 as shown in Exhibit 23. 

Exhibit 23: Net profit (H1 FY2024 vs H1 FY2025)  

 
Source: Yeo’s f inancial statements , FPA  
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Earnings per share (“EPS”):  

Basic and diluted EPS fell by 51.9% from 0.52 cents in H1 FY2024 to 0.25 cents in H1 FY2025 as shown in Exhibit 24. 

Exhibit 24: EPS (H1 FY2024 vs H1 FY2025)   

 
Source: Yeo’s f inancial statements , FPA  

 

Dividend per share (“DPS”): 

Yeo’s maintained DPS of 2.0 cents from FY2021 to FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 25.  

Exhibit 25: DPS (FY2021 to FY2024) 

 
Source: Yeo’s f inancial statements, FPA    
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Yeo’s financial performance for H1 FY2024 and H1 FY2025 is summarised in Exhibit 26. 

Exhibit 26: Financial performance (H1 FY2024 vs H1 FY2025) 

 
Source: Yeo’s f inancial statements , FPA 
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FINANCIAL PROJECTIONS  

(I) REVENUE PROJECTION  

Since Yeo’s is an F&B company, we recognise that Yeo’s revenue is heavily tied to consumption. As such we based our projections on GDP 

growth, our rationale being that as GDP rises, consumers have more purchasing power to buy their products.  

To project the revenue growth of Yeo’s for FY2025 and FY2026, we conducted a sum of the parts analysis by breaking Yeo’s revenue into its 

geographic segments. From there we estimated the GDP growth for each segment and added it all up to calculate the forecasted total revenue.  

For H1 FY2025 results, the geographic segments were split into these five segments as shown in Exhibit 27. As such we projected the 

revenues based on the most recent data.  

Exhibit 27: Revenue breakdown based on geographical segment (H1 FY2025) 
 

 
Source: Yeo’s f inancial statements, FPA  
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Our GDP growth projections are based on the International Monetary Fund’s (IMF) forecast. In July 2025, the IMF released its World Economic 

Outlook update where it forecasted the GDP growth for each country as shown in Exhibit 28.   

World GDP growth for 2025 was previously projected at 2.80% but has since been revised upwards to 3.00% 

According to the IMF, the upgrade reflects several factors:  

 Stronger-than-expected front-loading in anticipation of higher tariffs 

 Lower average effective US tariff rates than announced in April 

 Improvement in financial conditions, including due to a weaker US dollar 

 Fiscal expansion in some major countries. 

Exhibit 28: IMF GDP forecast for FY2025 and FY2026 (July Update) 

 
Source: International Monetary Fund, FPA   

https://www.imf.org/en/Publications/WEO/Issues/2025/04/22/world-economic-outlook-april-2025
https://www.imf.org/en/Publications/WEO/Issues/2025/04/22/world-economic-outlook-april-2025
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For Yeo’s revenue projections we decided to use the forecasts from Exhibit 28. 

In the H1 FY2025 results, Yeo’s divides its geographic segments into: 

 Singapore  

 Malaysia & Brunei 

 Other ASEAN countries  

 Greater China  

 Rest of the world  

We forecasted growth based on the International Monetary Fund’s (IMF) projections, dividing the annual forecast by two to estimate semi-

annual growth for H2 FY2025. For the “Rest of the World” segment, we used the IMF’s estimate of world GDP growth. We recognise that the 

IMF’s definition of ASEAN does not include all ASEAN member countries, nevertheless we adopted this projection as a proxy.  

Our projections are shown in Exhibit 29.  

For H2 FY2025, the projected revenue will be S$151.5 million. Total revenue for FY2025 is projected to be S$300.1 million – representing a 

fall of 8.67% y-o-y. For FY2026, the projected revenue will be S$310.7 million – representing a 3.55% y-o-y growth.  

Exhibit 29: Forecasted revenue for FY2025 and FY2026 

Source: Yeo’s f inancial statements, International Monetary Fund, FPA  
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(II) GROSS PROFIT PROJECTION 

According to an article by Yahoo Finance, the outlook for higher sugar production in Brazil is bearish for sugar prices. DATAGRO1 reported 

that the dry weather in Brazil has encouraged the country’s sugar mills to increase their output of sugar, exerting downward pressure on price. 

It is not just Brazil, other major sugar producers like Thailand and India are also forecasting a drop in sugar prices, as reported by the same 

article.  

OECD states that international sugar prices are projected to decline, driven by sustained productivity gains. This is shown in Exhibit 30.  

According to the graph, the price of sugar for 2025 is US$376.20 per ton, representing a 10.0% decline y-on-y. In 2026, the price of sugar is 

projected to be US$384.59, representing a 2.2% rise y-o-y.  

We used these projections to estimate our cost of goods sold.  

Exhibit 30: Evolution of world sugar prices 

 
Source: OECD  

 

 

 

 

 

                                                      
1 DATAGRO is an independent agricultural consulting company that performs analysis and produces primary data about the main agricultural commodities. It 

was founded in 1984.  

https://finance.yahoo.com/news/sugar-prices-decline-brazil-boosts-162357747.html
https://www.oecd.org/en/publications/2025/07/oecd-fao-agricultural-outlook-2025-2034_3eb15914/full-report/sugar_a824c3c3.html
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Based on the projections, we forecasted the cost of goods sold for H2 FY2025 and FY2026 as shown in Exhibit 31. We used a 5.0% decline 

from H1 FY2025 to H2 FY2025 to represent the semi-annual decline (annual decline for FY2025: 10.0%), and 2.2% growth from FY2025 to 

FY2026. 

Exhibit 31: Forecasted cost of goods sold for FY2025 and FY2026 

 
Source: Yeo’s f inancial statements, FPA  

Based on the calculations, gross profit will be S$101.3 million for FY2025 and S$107.5 million for FY2026 as shown in Exhibit 32. Gross 

margin is forecasted to improve to 33.7% in FY2025 and 34.6% in FY2026. 

Exhibit 32: Forecasted gross profit for FY2025 and FY2026 

 
Source: Yeo’s f inancial statements, FPA  
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(III)  EARNINGS PROJECTION 

Operating expenses: 

Seasonality was observed for marketing and distribution expenses, with H1 being higher than H2. Hence, we calculated the proportion of H2 

expenses against H1 and used the same proportion to forecast H2 FY2025 expenses as shown in Exhibit 33. Marketing and distribution 

expenses for H2 FY2025 is projected to be S$36.7 million.  

Exhibit 33: Forecasted marketing and distribution expenses for H2 FY2025 

 
Source: Yeo’s f inancial statements, FPA  

For administrative expenses we forecasted H2 FY2025 using percentage of revenue, taking the average from all the previous half-year 

results as shown in Exhibit 34. Administrative expenses for H2 FY2025 is projected to be S$16.4 million.  

Exhibit 34: Forecasted administrative expenses for H2 FY2025  

 
Source: Yeo’s f inancial statements, FPA 

For finance expenses we forecasted H2 FY2025 using percentage of revenue, taking the average from all the previous half-year results as 

shown in Exhibit 35. Finance expenses for H2 FY2025 is projected to be S$0.3 million.  

Exhibit 35: Forecasted finance expenses for H2 FY2025 

 
Source: Yeo’s f inancial statements, FPA  

Using the forecasted H2 FY2025 operating expenses, we added H1 FY2025 numbers to forecast the FY2025 results as shown in Exhibit 

36. Then we used FY2025 proportions to forecast the operating expenses for FY2026, assuming proportions to be the same. Total operating 

expenses will then be S$111.9 million for FY2025 and S$115.9 million for FY2026 as shown in.  

Exhibit 36: Forecasted operating expenses for FY2025 and FY2026 

 
Source: Yeo’s f inancial statements, FPA  
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Operating income/(loss): 

Using the forecasted gross profit and forecasted operating expenses, we project the forecasted operating loss to be -S$10.7 million for 

FY2025 and -S$8.4 million for FY2026 as shown in Exhibit 37. 

Exhibit 37: Forecasted operating profit/(loss) for FY2025 and FY2026 

 
Source: Yeo’s f inancial statements, FPA  
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Profit/(loss) before tax: 

“Other income” comprises of interest income, rental income and dividend income. To project “Other income” we needed to observe trends in 

interest rates.  

Interest income has historically tracked movements in the US Federal Funds Rate, rising in FY2022 to FY2023 alongside rate hikes and 

declining in FY2024 as rates plateaued. For FY2025 and FY2026, we forecast interest income based on expected movements in the Fed 

Funds Rate, given its close historical correlation with Yeo’s interest earnings. 

According to Goldman Sachs Research, three rate cuts are expected in September, October and December 2025, followed by two more in 

March and June 2026. We expect these cuts to result in lower interest income in both FY2025 and FY2026.  

Using the effective federal funds rate, we estimate the potential declines in interest income if the cuts materialise as projected: 

 FY2025: 0.75%/4.33% = 17.31%  

 FY2026: 0.50%/3.63% = 12.77% 

We forecast interest income to fall to S$8.2 million in FY2025 and S$7.2 million in FY2026 as shown in Exhibit 38. Rental income and dividend 

income are assumed to remain unchanged from FY2024 levels.  

Exhibit 38: Forecasted Other income for FY2025 and FY2026 

  
Source: Yeo’s f inancial statements, FPA 
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For “Other gains”, “Other losses” we analysed FY2022 to FY2024 numbers to identify any recurring elements as shown in Exhibit 39.  

We identified one recurring income source, which is other miscellaneous income. We used the average of the most recent two years to forecast 

FY2025 and assumed the same for FY2026.  

For H1 FY2025, there was a fair value gain on investment properties which amounted to S$6.0 million. This gain could be attributed to interest 

rate cuts in December 2024. Considering potential future interest rate cuts in FY2025 and FY2026, we forecast a rise in fair value gain on 

investment properties for H2 FY2025. We assume another S$1.5 million gain in H2 FY2025, which results in a S$7.5 million gain in FY2025. 

We project it to also taper down in FY2026 due to slowing of interest rate cuts.  

We also forecast a S$0.6 million gain in compensation for early contract exit for FY2025, this was noted by Yeo’s. This compensation is due 

to the early exit of Oatly, Yeo’s estimated S$10.0 million in FY2024 and S$0.6 million in FY2025.  

Other numbers were added in from H1 FY2025 results. 

As a result, we project Other gains to be S$11.2 million for FY2025 and S$6.4 million for FY2026. For Other losses, we project S$1.5 million 

for FY2025 and none for FY2026.  

Exhibit 39: Forecasted Other gains and Other losses for FY2025 and FY2026 

Source: Yeo’s f inancial statements, FPA  

 

 

  

https://links.sgx.com/FileOpen/YHSL%20Rule%20703%20Announcement%2019%20Dec%202024.ashx?App=Announcement&FileID=828322
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Associated companies and a joint venture are assumed to be 0 for FY2025 and FY2026 as shown in Exhibit 40.  

The profit before tax for is projected to be S$16.0 million for FY2025 and S$14.0 million for FY2026 as shown in Exhibit 40. 

Exhibit 40: Forecasted Profit/(Loss) before tax for FY2025 and FY2026 

 
Source: Yeo’s f inancial statements, FPA  
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Net profit/(loss): 

Because of Yeo’s global nature, we needed to find the effective tax rate to forecast interest expenses. We averaged the effective tax rate 

from the recent two years to project an effective tax rate of 46.9% for FY2025 and FY2026 as shown in Exhibit 41.  

Exhibit 41: Forecasted Tax Expense for FY2025 and FY2026 
 

Source: Yeo’s f inancial statements, FPA  

Yeo’s forecasted net profit is S$8.5 million for FY2025 and S$7.4 million for FY2026 as shown in Exhibit 42. 

Exhibit 42: Forecasted Net Profit/(Loss) for FY2025 and FY2026  

 
Source: Yeo’s f inancial statements, FPA  
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Earnings per share (“EPS”): 

We assume that the weighted number of shares in issue (basic & diluted) in FY2025 and FY2026 will be the same as FY2024. Thus, we 

project that EPS (basic & diluted in cents) will be 1.36 cents for FY2025 and 1.19 cents for FY2026 as shown in Exhibit 43. 

Dividend per share (“DPS”): 

Observing historical trends, Yeo’s has been declaring a dividend of 2.0 cents per share. We assume that the firm will continue to issue 2.0 

cents per share for FY2025 and FY2026 as shown in Exhibit 43. 

Our projections are summarised in Exhibit 43.  

Exhibit 43: Forecasted Financial Performance for FY2025 and FY2026  
 

Source: Yeo’s f inancial statements, FPA  
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VALUATION ANALYSIS 

(I) PEER COMPARISON ANALYSIS  

We formed a peer comparison analysis to review how Yeo’s fares against industry peers in terms of current valuation metrics. We selected 

peers that fall within the consumer defensive industry. Then, we compared Yeo’s against its peers in terms of P/E multiple, P/B multiple and 

dividend yield. 

Below, we listed the selected peer companies to compare with Yeo’s (along with a brief description of each company): 

i. Fraser and Neave, Limited  

Fraser & Neave Limited (F&N) was established in Singapore in 1883 as a partnership under the name The Singapore and Straits Aerated 

Water Co. In 1898, it was incorporated as a limited company under its present name. Today it ranks among Southeast Asia’s leading companies 

and its core businesses are the production and sale of soft drinks, beer & stout, dairy products; property investment and developing and 

publishing and printing.  

ii. Vitasoy International Holdings Limited 

Vitasoy International Holdings Limited, an investment holding company, manufactures and sells F&B products in Mainland China, Hong Kong, 

Australia, New Zealand, and Singapore. The company offers soya milk and other plant milk products, almonds, oats, soybeans, tea, water, 

juice, tofu, etc. It operates tuck shops and catering businesses; distributes beverages; and exports soya-related products, as well as invests 

in properties. It sells its products through distributors and retailers. Vitasoy International Holdings Limited was incorporated in 1940 and is 

headquartered in Tuen Mun, Hong Kong. 

iii. Food Empire  

Since the early 90’s, Food Empire has been an F&B company that manufactures and markets primarily instant beverage products under its 

portfolio, such as regular and flavoured coffee mixes and cappuccinos, chocolate drinks, flavoured fruit teas, instant cereal mix and frozen 

convenience foods. It also produces and markets potato crisps. In addition to consumer retail products, Food Empire is also vertically integrated 

and manufactures raw ingredients like instant coffee and non-dairy creamer under its B2B arm.  

iv. QAF  

Formerly known as Ben and Company Limited was incorporated in Singapore on 3 March 1958 as a private company. The company was 

converted into a public company on 30 June 1967. The principal activities of QAF consist of the manufacture and distribution of bread, bakery 

and confectionery products; operation of supermarkets; cold storage warehousing; trading and distribution in food, beverages, food related 

ingredients and commodities; production, processing and marketing of pork and feed mill production; and investment holding.  

 

The results of our peer comparison analysis are shown in Exhibit 44. 
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Exhibit 44: Peer Comparison Analysis 

Source: HKSE, SGX, Yahoo Finance, respective companies, FPA 

 

a) P/E multiple  

Based on the table in Exhibit 44, Yeo’s is currently trading at a P/E multiple of 72.62x which is higher than the peer average of 27.29x. This 

suggests that Yeo’s is overvalued at the current share price. Adopting a relative valuation approach, we estimate a target price of S$0.229 if 

Yeo’s is to trade at the peer average multiple of 27.29x as follows: 

Estimated target price (P E⁄  multiple) = Peer average P E × TTM EPS⁄  

= 27.29 × S$0.0084 

≈ S$0.229 

The estimated target price of S$0.229 represents a downside potential of 62.42% from the current share price of S$0.610.  

 

b) P/B multiple  

Based on the results in Exhibit 44, Yeo’s is currently trading at a P/B of 0.68x which is lower than the peer average P/B of 2.04x. This suggests 

that Yeo’s is undervalued at the current share price. Adopting a relative valuation approach, we estimate a target price of S$1.836 if Yeo’s is 

to trade at the peer average multiple of 2.04x as follows: 

Estimated target price (P B⁄  multiple) = Peer average P B × NAV per share⁄  

= 2.04 × S$0.90 

≈ S$1.836  

The estimated target price of S$1.836 represents an upside potential of 200.98% from the current share price of S$0.610. 
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c) Dividend yield  

Based on the results in Exhibit 44, Yeo’s current dividend yield of 3.28% is less attractive than the peer average yield of 3.66%, which suggests 

that Yeo’s is overvalued at the current share price. Adopting a relative valuation approach, we estimate a target price of S$0.547 if Yeo’s is to 

trade at the peer average yield of 3.66% as follows: 

Estimated target price (Dividend yield) =
Current yield

Peer average yield
 × Current share price 

=
3.28%

3.66%
 × S$0.610 

≈ S$0.547  

The estimated target price of S$0.547 represents a downside potential of 10.33% from the current share price of S$0.610. 

 

d) Target price  

From our analysis, Yeo’s seems to be overvalued in terms of its P/E multiple and dividend yield while it is undervalued in terms of its P/B 

multiple. By averaging our estimated target prices based on P/E multiple, P/B multiple and dividend yield, we derive an overall target price of 

S$0.871.  

Overall target price =
1

3
× [Estimated target price (P E multiple) +⁄ Estimated target price (P B multiple)⁄ +

Estimated target price (dividend yield)]  

=
1

3
× [S$0.229 + S$1.836 + S$0.547] 

≈ S$0.871 

The overall target price of S$0.871 represents an upside potential of 42.79% from its current share price of S$0.610. 

Yeo’s target price may be pulled up due to its lower-than-peer-average P/B multiple. We believe that this is because the market has yet to 

price in the strong balance sheet that Yeo’s has.  
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(II) YEO’S INVESTMENT IN VITASOY 

As of 30 June 2025, Yeo’s has a 5.3% stake in Vitasoy International Holdings Limited (Vitasoy). In FY2024, Yeo’s acquired 52.6 million shares 

of Vitasoy for HK$338.4 million (approximately S$57.1 million) through open market purchases. This transaction brought Yeo’s stake in Vitasoy 

as at 31 December 2024 to 5.3% (combined with a pre-existing 0.4%). According to the annual report, this move to invest in Vitasoy is a 

strategic investment.  

At Vitasoy’s current market cap of S$1.6 billion, the 5.3% stake is valued at S$87.4 million (5.3%  S$1,649 million). In FY2025 Vitasoy 

announced a profit of HKD$240.6 million (approximately S$39.5 million), marking a 102% y-o-y increase.  

When investors buy Yeo’s shares, they are effectively also gaining exposure to Vitasoy’s performance. Considering the increased demand for 

functional beverages, we foresee that Vitasoy will continue to post strong earnings results. 

Given Vitasoy’s earnings momentum, this stake could enhance Yeo’s asset value and potentially provide an uplift to its share price if the market 

begins to price in this non-core holding. However, current investor focus appears concentrated on Yeo’s core F&B operations, meaning this 

potential value may be underappreciated. 



     

 

41 
 

 www.fpafinancial.com 

 
18 August 2025 

(III)  POTENTIAL YEO’S PRIVATISATION  

As of 28 February 2025, Yeo’s substantial shareholders are the Ng family. In total they own 79.27% of shares, while the public owns 20.73% 

of shares. The Ng family holds an effective 79.27% stake in Yeo’s via its control of key shareholder entities, including FEO, Far East Spring, 

Transurban Properties, and Sino Land. 

Meanwhile, we note too that privatisation offers have been announced for other SGX-listed companies in the past few months. 

To estimate the potential privatisation cost for Yeo’s, we review the recent privatisation offers for SGX-listed companies as shown in Exhibit 

45. We note that the average price premium of the selected privatisation offers was 24.7%. 

Exhibit 45: Privatisation offers for SGX-listed companies 

Note: “Last transaction” based on last available share price before takeover announcement  

Source: respective companies, SGX Stock Screener, FPA  

Since the Ng family collectively owns 79.27% of Yeo’s, they will need to acquire the remaining 20.73% to privatise the company. At the current 
share price of S$0.610 and market capitalisation of S$383 million, this equates to S$79.4 million (20.73% × S$383 million).  

Considering Yeo’s operating loss over the past few years, we believe that the potential for privatisation is high. We estimate that any 
privatisation offer may need to have a premium of 24.7% based on Exhibit 45. As such, the Ng family will have to pay S$99.0 million (S$79.4 
× 124.7%) if they wish to acquire all of the other shares. The minimum offer price for each share would be S$0.761 (S$0.61 × 124.7%).  

An analysis of Yeo’s balance sheet as shown in Exhibit 46 shows that, after deducting total liabilities from the sum of cash, cash equivalents, 

and other financial assets, the company has excess cash of S$103.8 million. This amount exceeds the estimated S$99.0 million required for 

privatisation, suggesting a high likelihood that such a move could occur. 

Exhibit 46: Yeo’s cash on hand 

 
Source: Yeo’s f inancial statements, FPA  
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POTENTIAL CATALYSTS 

(I) GROWING DEMAND FOR FUNCTIONAL BEVERAGES 

Shifting consumer preferences towards health and wellness have driven strong growth in the functional beverages market (7.49% CAGR as 

projected by Mordor Intelligence). This outsized growth represents an opportunity for Yeo’s. The company is already active in this segment, 

with products like soya milk and coconut water, both well-positioned to meet growing health-conscious demand. 

In particular, Malaysia’s functional beverage market is projected to grow at a 9.5% CAGR (as projected by Mobility Foresights), while China’s 

is expected to exceed 7.5% (as projected by S&P Global). These two regions stand to witness explosive growth, and we see Yeo’s riding this 

momentum to achieve a significant uplift in revenue. The company’s existing presence in both markets provides a strong base for expansion. 

Yeo’s has also taken active steps to align with health trends, such as phasing out beverages with lower Nutri-Grade ratings (C and D), which 

indicate high sugar content. In China, it has attempted to meet evolving consumer preferences with TCM-inspired (Traditional Chinese 

Medicine) drinks, though this market remains competitive. 

Nevertheless, the upside potential is substantial. With the Malaysia & Brunei segment already contributing roughly 50% of total revenue, the 

company’s strong market presence could amplify earnings potential well above industry averages.  

 

(II) EXPANSION IN EMERGING MARKETS 

According to the 2024 Annual Report, Yeo’s previous Chairman, Mr. Daryl Ng Win Kong, stated that the company intends to leverage its 

strong balance sheet to explore growth opportunities in emerging markets where long-term potential aligns with its strategic objectives. 

Market Data Forecast1 projects that the Asia Pacific non-alcoholic beverages market is growing at a CAGR of 6.80% from 2025 to 2033. 

This growth outpaces the GDP growth forecasts for key countries in the region. For instance, the IMF forecasts GDP growth of 4.10% for 

ASEAN in 2025. These markets were selected due to Yeo’s existing presence and are viewed as potential growth engines that could benefit 

the company’s top-line. 

Yeo’s financial strength is reflected in its liquidity ratios. In 2024, the company reported a current ratio of 4.20x and a quick ratio of 3.52x, as 

shown in Exhibit 47. These figures indicate that Yeo’s can cover its current liabilities multiple times over. The robust financial health of the 

company suggests that Yeo’s has enough dry powder to invest aggressively in these markets.  

The expansion potential in the region presents a compelling opportunity to deliver sustainable top-line performance. 

Exhibit 47: Liquidity ratios 

 
Source: Yeo’s f inancial statements , FPA  

  

                                                      
1 Market Data Forecast is a market research and business intelligence firm.  

https://www.marketdataforecast.com/market-reports/asia-pacific-non-alcoholic-beverage-market
https://www.imf.org/en/Publications/WEO/Issues/2025/04/22/world-economic-outlook-april-2025
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(III)  HIGHER GLOBAL ECONOMIC GROWTH 

With tariffs turning out lower than initially feared, global markets are breathing a sigh of relief. The IMF has revised its 2025 world GDP 

growth forecast upward, as shown in Exhibit 28. Reflecting improved sentiment and a more stable economic outlook. As certainty returns, 

companies are likely to accelerate capital expenditure, spurring job creation and boosting household consumption. This multiplier effect 

could drive economic growth beyond initial projections. For Yeo’s, a global company, stronger consumption worldwide translates into higher 

demand across its markets, positioning the company to exceed current revenue forecasts. 
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INVESTMENT RECOMMENDATION 

Based on our relative valuation, we estimate Yeo’s target price at S$0.871, implying an upside potential of 42.79% from the current share price 

of S$0.610. While this suggests attractive returns, we note that the company’s fundamentals remain challenged, with consecutive years of 

operating losses despite margin improvement initiatives. These efforts have yet to deliver meaningful results. 

Yeo’s reported net profits in recent years have largely been supported by “Other Income” and “Other Gains” which are primarily non-core 

earnings such as interest income and asset-related gains. Without these gains, the company would have recorded a net loss. This highlights 

the lack of profitability in its core F&B operations. 

On the positive side, Yeo’s maintains a strong balance sheet, with ample cash reserves and minimal debt, which gives it the capacity to invest 

in growth initiatives, explore strategic opportunities, and sustain its dividend pay-outs. In addition, the company’s 5.3% stake in Vitasoy offers 

indirect exposure to a profitable and growing regional beverage player, which could add shareholder value if Vitasoy’s strong performance 

continues. 

Upside catalysts include growing demand for functional beverages, emerging market expansion, and a potential recovery in global 

consumption. However, risks remain from foreign exchange volatility, geopolitical tensions, and a potential slowdown in global economic growth. 

Given these factors, we recommend a hold on Yeo’s. While the stock offers a potential upside and is supported by stable dividends and a solid 

financial position, we think that unlocking long-term value will require sustainable improvements in its core business profitability. 
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RISKS TO TARGET PRICE  

(I) FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK  

Yeo’s operates globally, but a significant portion of its revenue is derived from emerging markets. In 2024, the Malaysia & Brunei, China & 

Hong Kong, and Cambodia & Vietnam segments collectively accounted for 63% of total revenue as seen in Exhibit 12. Since earnings from 

these markets are typically denominated in local currencies, fluctuations in exchange rates are crucial. Currency movements can exert upward 

or downward pressure on reported revenue and profit, which are recorded in SGD. 

As President Trump confirms trade talks with various countries, market confidence is returning to the US. Tariff rates imposed on emerging 

economies (as shown in Exhibit 48) remain elevated compared to the baseline rate of 15% for more developed nations. These higher tariffs 

are expected to weaken the currencies of export-reliant countries.  

Exhibit 48: Current tariff rate on APAC countries  

 
Source: BBC, FPA  

The SGD has appreciated year-to-date against most major currencies in Yeo’s key markets, as shown in Exhibit 49. If this trend continues, 

currency translation effects could place downward pressure on reported earnings, as revenue generated in weaker local currencies would 

convert to fewer Singapore dollars. 

Exhibit 49: SGD performance vs selected currencies (YTD, Jan = 100%) 

 
Source: MAS, FPA  
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https://www.bbc.com/news/articles/c5ypxnnyg7jo
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(II) GEOPOLITICAL RISK  

Geopolitical tensions remain a risk factor for Yeo’s operations. Regional disputes such as the Cambodia-Thailand border and conflicts in the 

Middle East, like the Gaza conflict, highlight the persistent volatility in the global political landscape. Additionally, the China-Taiwan situation 

continues to be a point of uncertainty.  

Recent events point to the possibility of escalating conflicts, even in an era where diplomacy is expected to be the first line of resolution. 

Should China choose to take aggressive actions against Taiwan, Yeo’s could face disruptions in its China operations, which could negatively 

impact revenues due to economic sanctions, trade restrictions, or consumer sentiment shifts. Similar risks could also affect Yeo’s business in 

Cambodia & Vietnam, where political instability or regional tensions could impact supply chains and consumer demand.  

 

(III)  SLOWER GLOBAL ECONOMIC GROWTH 

Even though the economic outlook appears to be improving, the full impact of tariffs may not have been fully felt due to the front-loading of 

shipments ahead of their implementation. As these effects unwind, combined with firms eventually passing higher costs on to consumers, we 

may see a slowdown in consumption. Weakening consumer demand, coupled with reduced business investment as firms turn cautious, could 

lead to slower global GDP growth. For Yeo’s, which operates across multiple regions, such a slowdown would translate into softer sales 

volumes and weaker revenue growth, posing downside risk to our target price. 
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  

(I) BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

As at 1 August 2025, the Board comprises eight directors:  

 Mr Na Wu Beng Chairman, Independent & Non-Executive Director  

 Mr Edward Averill Ng Yong Sheng  Deputy Chairman, Non-Independent & Non-Executive Director  

 Mr Ong Kay Eng Lead Independent Director, Independent & Non-Executive Director  

 Ms Luo Dan  Independent & Non-Executive Director  

 Ms Goi Lang Ling Laureen  Independent & Non-Executive Director 

 Dr Lim Su Lin Independent & Non-Executive Director 

 Mr Mohamad Halim Bin Merican  Independent & Non-Executive Director 

 Mr Leung Yu Hin Eugene  Non-Independent & Non-Executive Director 

 

During the Annual General Meeting (AGM) held on 23 April 2025, Mr Ng Win Kong Daryl (former chairman of Yeo’s) announced that he would 

be stepping down. With Mr Ng relinquishing his chairmanship, Mr Na Wu Beng (previously Deputy Chairman) succeeded him as Chairman, 

and Mr Edward Ng (previously a Non-Independent, Non-Executive Director) was appointed Deputy Chairman. Mr Daryl Ng also explained that 

his departure was due to family and business commitments in Hong Kong and China. 

Mr Na Wu Beng was first appointed to the board on 15 June 2023. He currently serves as a member of the Nominating Committee and the 

Remuneration Committee. He also holds directorships in PT Bank OCBC NISP Tbk Indonesia, Bank of Singapore Limited and OCBC Bank 

Limited (China).  

Mr Edward Averill Ng Yong Sheng was first appointed to the board on 1 March 2024. He currently serves as an executive director at FEO and 

was previously a director at Barramundi Group Ltd. Mr Ng is also the son of Philip Ng Chee Tat and nephew of Mr Robert Ng Chee Siong, 

beneficiaries of the Estate of the late Ng Teng Fong, a substantial shareholder in Yeo’s. He is also the cousin of Mr Ng Win Kong Daryl (former 

chairman of Yeo’s). Mr Ng holds directorships in Glory Realty Co. Private Ltd, Transurban Properties Pte. Ltd. and Far East Spring Pte. Ltd., 

a substantial shareholder of Yeo’s.  

Mr Ong Kay Eng was first appointed to the board on 15 June 2022. He currently serves as chairman of the Audit & Risk Committee and 

chairman of the Nominating Committee. He also holds directorships in Sino Land Company Limited, Tsim Sha Tsui Properties, Sino Hotels 

(Holdings) Limited, EnGro Corporation Limited.  

Ms Luo Dan was first appointed to the board on 1 January 2017. She currently serves as chairman of the Remuneration Committee and as a 

member of the Audit & Risk Committee. She also holds a directorship in First Resources Limited.  

Ms Goi Lang Ling Laureen was first appointed to the board on 1 October 2019. She currently serves as a member of both the Audit & Risk 

Committee and the Remuneration Committee. She also holds a directorship in Yamada Green Resources Limited. Outside her directorship, 

she is general manager at Tee Yih Jia Food Manufacturing Pte Ltd and serves on the executive committee of both T&T Gourmet Cuisine Ltd 

as well as Acelink Logistics (S) Pte Ltd.  

Dr Lim Su Lin was first appointed to the board on 1 May 2019. She currently serves as a member of the Nominating Committee. Outside her 

directorship, she is CEO of HealthFull Pte Ltd and has over 30 years of experience as a clinical dietitian.  

Mr Mohamad Halim Bin Merican was first appointed to the board on 30 July 2020. He currently serves as a member of the Audit & Risk 

Committee. He also holds directorships in UniQ Hospitality Services Sdn Bhd (where he is CEO), Sunshine Bread Sdn Bhd, Fairway Hospitality 

and Events Sdn Bhd and Genesis Opus Productions and Management Sdn Bhd. Additionally, he is an adjunct professor at UNITAR 

International University Malaysia and is a member of the Malaysian Association of Hotels.  

Mr Leung Yu Hin Eugene was first appointed to the board on 11 November 2022. He is currently serves as a member of the Audit & Risk 

Committee, a member of the Nominating Committee and a member of the Remuneration Committee. Mr Leung is also the head of Watten 

Investments, a family office owned by the Ng Family. 
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Audit & Risk Committee  

 Mr Ong Kay Eng Chairman  

 Ms Luo Dan  Member  

 Ms Goi Lang Ling Laureen  Member 

 Mr Mohamad Halim Bin Merican  Member  

 Mr Leung Yu Hin Eugene Member  

 

Nominating Committee  

 Mr Ong Kay Eng Chairman  

 Mr Na Wu Beng  Member  

 Dr Lim Su Lin  Member 

 Mr Leung Yu Hin Eugene Member  

 

Remuneration Committee  

 Ms Luo Dan Chairman  

 Mr Na Wu Beng  Member  

 Ms Goi Lang Ling Laureen Member 

 Mr Leung Yu Hin Eugene Member  
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SUSTAINABILITY INFORMATION  

Sustainability Governance: 

The board of directors has considered sustainability issues in Yeo’s business and strategy, identified the material ESG topics, and overseen 

the management and monitoring of these topics as they impact the Group’s activities.  

In managing the governance of sustainability issues, the Board is assisted by the Sustainability Committee (“SC”) which is headed by Group 

Risk Management, The SC, in turn, reports to the management. Yeo’s sustainability governance structure is shown in Exhibit 39. The SC is 

represented by members from major functions and provides overall support to ensure that sustainability initiatives are effectively communicated 

and well supported.  

Exhibit 39: Sustainability Governance Structure  

 

Source: Yeo’s  
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Stakeholder engagement: 

Yeo’s recognises that stakeholder engagement is key to their sustainability strategy. Exhibit 40 shows an overview of Yeo’s stakeholder 

engagement approach.  

Exhibit 40: Overview of stakeholder engagement 

 

Source: Yeo’s   
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Materiality assessment:  

Yeo’s has identified 20 ESG topics that are relevant to them. Among the 20 topics, six of them are assessed to be material to the business 

based on the impact on the business and the degree of influence they have on stakeholders’ decision.  

The 20 ESG topics are shown in Exhibit 41 with the six material topics being bolded. 

The six material topics are:  

 Water management  

 Carbon management 

 Occupational health & safety 

 Product quality & safety  

 Economic performance 

 Corporate governance 

Exhibit 41: Materiality Matrix 

 

Source: Yeo’s  
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These six material topics are mapped to several Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) to address the global challenges facing the world 

today. The SDGs serve as a blueprint developed by the United Nations to achieve a better and more sustainable future for all. 

Yeo’s approach is shown in Exhibit 42. 

Exhibit 42: Yeo’s sustainability efforts aligned to the SDGs 

 

Source: Yeo’s  

  



     

 

53 
 

 www.fpafinancial.com 

 
18 August 2025 

(I) ENVIRONMENTAL  

In terms of environmental goals, Yeo’s is primarily focused on water management and carbon management. The company’s operations impact 

the environment through water usage, energy consumption, carbon emissions, resource use and waste generation. To reduce their impact, 

Yeo’s production plants and offices have investigated and identified ways to improve their manufacturing processes and optimise eco-efficiency.  

Yeo’s target is to gradually reduce total consumption or emission in the short to medium term, and by 5% over 10 years, using 2024 as the 

baseline year. 

 

a) Water management 

Water is used both as an ingredient and in several production processes, such as cleaning and sanitising.  

Water usage is highest in the production function, the aggregate production capacity of their Singapore and Malaysia factories constitutes 

more than 90% of Yeo’s production capacity.  

To conserve water, Yeo’s repurposes recycled water for alternative uses, such as cooling towers and for general cleaning and washing 

purposes. Their total water consumption in 2024 was 1,430 megalitres (ML). 

 

b) Carbon management  

Energy use contributes to a large percentage of Yeo’s carbon emissions. The company is committed to reducing its greenhouse gas (GHG) 

emissions, with total emissions shown in Exhibit 43. To meet their goals, Yeo’s is planning to increase the use of renewable energy to 

supplement its current energy sources.  

One example of this initiative is the installation of solar panels at its plants in Cambodia, Singapore and China. In 2024, the solar energy 

system at Yeo’s China plant reduced 270 tonnes of CO2e.  

Exhibit 43: Total GHG emission by Yeo’s  

 
Source: Yeo’s  
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Yeo’s environmental performance is shown in Exhibit 44. 

Exhibit 44: Environmental performance summary for Yeo’s 

 
Source: Yeo’s  
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(II)  SOCIAL  

In terms of social goals, Yeo’s is primarily focused on occupational health & safety as well as product quality & safety.   

 

a) Occupational health & safety  

Safety risks are inherent in workplaces and tend to be higher in manufacturing and supply chain functions where machinery is operated. Yeo’s 

aims to maintain a safe working environment, allowing employees to work with peace of mind and contribute to the sustainability of the 

workforce. As such, the company places the utmost priority on fostering a culture of safety and enforces robust safety policies and practices 

to mitigate risks.  

Throughout 2024, Yeo’s employees participated in various safety-related trainings, seminars, and awareness programmes. The results of 

these efforts can be seen in Exhibit 45. All accident cases are thoroughly reviewed, and preventive controls are implemented to reduce the 

likelihood of similar accidents. Regular inspections are also carried out to ensure strict compliance with safety regulations.  

Exhibit 45: Safety statistics (2024) 

 
Source: Yeo’s  
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b) Product quality & safety  

Yeo’s prioritises the production of safe, healthy and quality products. The company maintains these high standards through regular internal 

food safety audits to ensure product safety compliance.  

Stringent quality control is enforced to uphold the quality of ingredients used in its products. Yeo’s sources from responsible suppliers who 

take the necessary precautions in supplying good quality and safe-for-consumption ingredients. The results of these efforts can be seen in 

Exhibit 46. 

Exhibit 46: Statistics for food recall (2024) 

 
Source: Yeo’s  
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Yeo’s social performance is shown in Exhibit 47. 

Exhibit 47: Social performance summary for Yeo’s (2024) 

 
Source: Yeo’s  
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Exhibit 47: Social performance summary for Yeo’s (2024) (continued) 

 
Source: Yeo’s  
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(III)   GOVERNANCE 

In terms of governance goals, Yeo’s is primarily focused on economic performance and corporate governance. 

a) Economic performance  

Yeo’s believes in creating long-term economic value for its investors and in further distributing that value to other stakeholders – including 

employees through wages, governments through taxes, investors through dividends, suppliers through purchases, and communities through 

corporate social responsibility initiatives.  

The company strives to improve their economic performance and play a larger role in the development and well-being of its stakeholders. 

Exhibit 48 shows the economic value generated and distributed in 2024. 

Exhibit 48: Economic value generated and distributed (2024) 

 
Source: Yeo’s  
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b) Corporate governance 

Yeo’s operates its business with a strong emphasis on compliant corporate governance. The company has an established system of risk 

management and internal controls to safeguard shareholders’ interests and protect its assets.  

The Board holds primary responsibility over the governance of risk, with oversight provided by the Audit & Risk Committee. This ensures that 

the risk management system and internal controls are properly designed, implemented, and closely monitored for adequacy and effectiveness. 

Yeo’s has in place policies on code of conduct and whistleblowing, in compliance with SGX mainboard rules. The company maintains a zero-

tolerance policy for corruption and fraud. The results of these efforts can be seen in Exhibit 49. 

Exhibit 49: Statistics for corporate governance (2024) 

 
Source: Yeo’s  
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Yeo’s governance performance is shown in Exhibit 50 

Exhibit 50: Governance performance summary for Yeo’s (2024) 

 
Source: Yeo’s  
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Exhibit 50: Governance performance summary for Yeo’s (2024) (continued)  

 
Source: Yeo’s  
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DISCLOSURES/DISCLAIMERS 

 

 

  

This report is prepared for general circulation. It does not have regard to the specific 

investment objectives, financial situation and the particular needs of any recipient 

hereof. Advice should be sought from a financial adviser regarding the suitability of the 

investment product, taking into account the specific investment objectives, financial 

situation or particular needs of any person in receipt of the recommendation, before the 

person makes a commitment to purchase the investment product. 

This report is confidential. This report may not be published, circulated, reproduced or 

distributed in whole or in part by any recipient of this report to any other person without 

the prior written consent of FPA Financial Corporation Pte Ltd (“FPA”). This report is 

not directed to or intended for distribution to or use by any person or any entity who is 

a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or any other jurisdiction 

as FPA may determine in its absolute discretion, where the distribution, publication, 

availability or use of this report would be contrary to applicable law or would subject 

FPA and its connected persons (as defined in the Financial Advisers Act, Chapter 110 

of Singapore) to any registration, licensing or other requirements within such 

jurisdiction. 

The information or views in the report (“Information”) have been obtained or derived 

from sources believed by FPA to be reliable. However, FPA makes no representation 

as to the accuracy or completeness of such sources or the Information and FPA accepts 

no liability whatsoever for any loss or damage arising from the use of or reliance on the 

Information. FPA and its connected persons may have issued other reports expressing 

views different from the Information and all views expressed in all reports of FPA and 

its connected persons are subject to change without notice. FPA reserves the right to 

act upon or use the Information at any time, including before its publication herein. 


